
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Friday, 9 June 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Andrews, Hilal and T Judge 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Side Street, 315 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6NW 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 44 

 
5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - La Vie Cafe, 

Ground Floor, Unit 2, 48 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2FE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

45 - 112 

 
6.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Panacea, 

Basement, Ridgefield House, 14 John Dalton Street, 
Manchester, M2 6JR 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

113 - 174 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 31 May 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 9 June 2023 
 
Subject: Side Street, 315 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6NW - App ref: 

Premises Licence (new) 287185 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003, 
which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Fallowfield 
 
Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 

strategy 
A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 
 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 
 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
suitable to the surrounding communities.  

Page 5

Item 4



A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and 
[...]
   The Panel is asked to determine the application.

 

Page 13

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Side Street 

315 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6NW 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance 
Survey100019568. 

 

 

 

 

 

PREMISE NAME: Side Street 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  315 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6NW 

WARD:  Fallowfield 

HEARING DATE:  09/06/0263 

 

Page 15

Item 4Appendix 1,

Maqsooda
Arrow



This page is intentionally left blank



 Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 

completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 

 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 

 

I/We Brgr Hub Ltd 

         (Insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Part 1 – Premises details 

  

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

 

Side Street 

315 Wilmslow Road 

Fallowfield 

Manchester 

 

 

Post town  Postcode M14 6NW 

 

Telephone number at premises (if any)    

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £16,000 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details 

 

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as        Please tick as appropriate 

 

a) an individual or individuals *  please complete section (A) 

b) a person other than an individual *   

 i as a limited company/limited liability 

partnership 

 pl
[...]
olicitor or other 

authorised agent (please read guidance note 13).  If signing on behalf of the applicant, please 

state in what capacity. 

 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with 

this application (please read guidance note 14) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Post town  Postcode  

Telephone number (if any)  

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Notes for Guidance 

 

1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout 

and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where 

your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 

consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will 

be and its proximity to the premises. 

2. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

Page 36

Item 4Appendix 2,



 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 

Name Stuart Alderson 

Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 

Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 

Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address  

Telephone Number  

 

Premise Details 

Application Ref No REF287185 

Name of Premises Side Street 

Address 315 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6NW 

 

Representation 

Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the 
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the 
premises.  

Licensing and out of hours team have assessed the likely impact of the 
granting of this licence taking into account a number of factors, 
including the nature of the area in which the premises is located, the 
hours applied
[...]
tion 
and at closing. Any relevant items recovered, eg. illegal drugs, 
lost property, shall be managed accordingly in accordance with 
company procedures. 

2. There shall be no noise or odours caused by the kitchen 
extraction equipment that gives rise to a nuisance. 

3. All staff shall be briefed and be aware of their responsibilities 
and relevant company operating procedures before they 
commence paid duty at the premises. 

4. The Premises Licence Holder shall carry out reviews of security 
incidents at the premises. Such reviews shall be documented 
and conducted monthly and include details of any remedial 
action identified and implemented. 

5. The premises shall ensure that tables are cleared of all bottles 
and glasses on a regular basis during trading hours to avoid an 
accumulation of glassware. 

6. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on 
a regular basis and ensure patrons do not cause a public 
nuisance. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall 
be kept clean and free from litter at all times the premises are 
open to the public. 

  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

Not applicable N/A N/A 

 

Page 111

Item 5Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 9 June 2023 
 
Subject: Panacea, Basement, Ridgefield House, 14 John Dalton Street, 

Manchester, M2 6JR - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 287310 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing  
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003, 
which has attracted objections. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 
Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 

strategy 
A thriving and sustainable Ci
[...]
ng fixed to promote the Public Safety 
objective. 

9. A logbook or recording system will be maintained on the premises 
in which shall be entered particulars of inspections made. 

10. Clear and prominent legible signage and notices will be displayed 
at all exits requesting the public to respect the needs of nearby 
properties and any residential flats and to leave the premises 
quietly. 

11. Challenge 25 sign: Acceptable ID will be a card bearing the PASS 
hologram, a passport, photographic driving licence or military 
service card. A logbook shall be kept on the premises to control 
these checks. 

  

N/A 
 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

No conditions proposed. N/A N/A 

 

Page 171

Item 6Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

Item 6Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Side Street, 315 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6NW
	Appendix 1  Location
	Appendix 2- Application Publish
	Appendix 3-Objection Publish
	Appendix 4- Schedule of conditions
	Plan- do not publish

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - La Vie Cafe, Ground Floor, Unit 2, 48 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2FE
	287163 Appendix1
	287163 Appendix2 (PUBLISH)
	287163 Appendix2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	287163 Appendix3 (PUBLISH)
	287163 Appendix3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	287163 Appendix4

	6 Application for a New Premises Licence - Panacea, Basement, Ridgefield House, 14 John Dalton Street, Manchester, M2 6JR
	287310 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	287310 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	287310 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	287310 Appendix 3 (Publish)
	287310 Appendix 4 (Publish)
	287310 Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 June 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 9 June 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews - in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hilal and T Judge 
  
LACHP/23/38. Urgent Business - Application for a Premises Licence 

Transfer - Queens Hotel, Sedgeford Road, Harpurhey, 
Manchester, M40 8QU  

 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing concerning the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that he is a pub and bar 
operator who also owns and runs a door security business with over 25 years 
experience. The applicant stated that he wished to take over the running of the 
Queens Hotel and assured the Hearing Panel that the previous licence holder would 
have no involvement. No-one else would have any involvement at the Queens Hotel 
without the applicant’s say so and he intended to run the pub with safety in mind. The 
Queens Hotel was a social meeting point for many on the estate and it was noted 
that individuals involved with the recent troubles leading to the revocation of the 
previous licence were now in prison. The applicant had a clean record and had been 
running a security business for 10 years. Under 21s would not be permitted to drink 
at the pub under the applicant’s terms as he felt that this would discourage some of 
the more troublesome characters and change the dynamic of patrons. The other 
premises handled by the applicant were running well with zero call outs to The 
Charleston and only 2 to the Mowers Arms in his time as DPS for both. The applicant 
was used to working venues in challenging areas and stated that he would move to 
an address closer to The Queens Hotel to be on hand. The applicant understood and 
respected GMP’s objections but stated that his 25 years of experience made him the 
best placed person for the task of running the premises safely. 
  
In responding to questions from GMP, the applicant stated that he would be the DPS 
of 3 premises if this application was granted, that he had relinquished the role of 
Director at the security firm Rollins Ventures, that the Mowers Arms needed 1 week 
notice to close, referred correnctly to all 4 Licensing Objectives, would be able to 
focus on The Queens Arms as they were used to running multiple 
premises/businesses, apologised for missing the initial hearing on Monday 5 June 
2023 as he mixed up dates in the diary and understood the concern that missing the 
date raised with GMP in terms of his ability to focus on many tasks. 
  
In responding to questions from the Legal representative for the Hearing Panel, the 
applicant stated that Rollins Ventures had been sold, that the records showing him as 
the current sole director would have to be taken up with his accountant, that he could 
forward his P45 in this regard and that his main focus now would be on the public 
houses in his name. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 June 2023 

  
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the previousl licence had been 
revoked with the interim steps suspension also kept in place. GMP were expecting an 
appeal against the revocation and suspension. The applicant today was also the DPS 
at The Charlestown and The Mowers Arms pubs whilst also Director of a security 
business. GMP believed that he was involved in too many other ventures to be able 
to give sufficient focus on The Queens Arms, as a very challenging public house. The 
was also an issue with the applicant’s address being incorrect on the application 
which was concerning. Coupled with the fact that he had missed the initial application 
date of Monday 5 June 2023, GMP felt that this was clear evidence that the applicant 
was not able to focus properly under the demands of running several businesses 
already. GMP expressed that it was their view that the applicant was not able to hold 
the licence for The Queens Hotel for this reason. 
  
In responding to a question from the applicant, GMP stated that they could not 
consider any hypothetical situations regarding his proximity to the premises. 
  
In summing up, GMP stated that the licence was revoked for public safety reasons 
and that the applicant is too involved in other premises and businesses already. The 
Queens Hotel would need a licence holder who would focus solely on this premises. 
GMP requested that the Hearing Panel refuse the application. 
  
The applicant summed up their case by stating that he grew up in the area and 
knows everyone, would be living 10 seconds away if the licence was granted to him 
and stated that he wouldn’t consider being involved in the running of the premises if 
he didn’t think he couldn’t manage it. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered that GMP made a strong case 
against the applicant being capable of running the premises. The applicant had 
indicated a lack of attention to detail on their application form and missed hearing 
date. The Hearing Panel agreed that the premises required someone to put their sole 
attention into The Queens Hotel and determined that this applicant could not do so 
due to their other commitments. 
  
Decision 
  
To refuse to grant the licence transfer. 
 
LACHP/23/39. Application for a New Premises Licence - Side Street, 315 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6NW  
 
Decision  
  
To note that the application had been withdrawn. 
 
LACHP/23/40. Application for a New Premises Licence - Panacea, Basement, 

Ridgefield House, 14 John Dalton Street, Manchester, M2 6JR  
 
The applicant’s agent had requested a deferral for this hearing owing to health 
concerns. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 June 2023 

  
Decision 
  
To defer the hearing until a future date. 
 
LACHP/23/41. Application for a New Premises Licence - La Vie Cafe, Ground 

Floor, Unit 2, 48 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 2FE  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing concerning the above application.  The written papers and oral 
representations of the parties who attended were also considered, as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they wished to extend 
their licence as the premises was expensive to run. Students who frequented the 
café had asked for the licence to be extended to 03:00. 
  
In responding to questions from GMP, the applicant stated that they already hired 
security and dealt with drunk people on Deansgate, that they had not been asked to 
add further conditions and confirmed that one of the team had not seen the 
objections raised by GMP and LOOH to address them. 
  
In responding to questions from LOOH, the applicant stated that his colleague 
submitted the application, that they would not always remain open until 03:00, that 
they considered that they were required to hold a licence past 23:00 hours due to late 
clubs and drunk people, that they were in the process of booking security staff and 
that current operating hours were 07:00 to 23:00. 
  
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that there was next to no detail on the 
licensing objectives, that one of the management team did not appear to be aware of 
GMP’s objections and that it was obvious that the licensing objectives would be 
undermined and asked the Hearing Panel to refuse the application. 
  
LOOH addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that it was clear that the applicant did 
not understand the difference to the premises if allowed to open later than 23:00. 
There was no mention of the licensing objectives, how to deal with drunk people from 
nearby clubs and bars, no security or CCTV conditions. This was very concerning to 
LOOH. The purpose to remain open beyond 23:00 appeared to be purely commercial 
but there was no consideration on how to operate responsibly. 
  
Looh summed up their case by stating that the application should be refused, adding 
that the model conditions are available to the applicant online. Manchester City 
Centre is very busy and challenging during the late night economy hours and there 
was no mention of the licensing objectives or how they would be upheld by the 
applicant. 
  
Neither the applicant nor GMP offered a summation. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  9 June 2023 

In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered that the applicant needed to have 
prepared more diligently for this application and were satisfied that the applicant 
could not be expected to uphold the licensing objectives based on their application. 
  
Decision 
  
To refuse to grant the licence. 
 
 
 


